

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY ZEKE MINCEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER
& SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Claire J. Rauscher
Executive Director
Matthew R. Segal*
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA, INC.
One Page Avenue
Suite 210
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 232-9992

David T. Goldberg
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

**Counsel of Record*

Daniel R. Ortiz
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

Kevin Tate
Emily Marroquin
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA,
INC.
227 West 4th Street
Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 374-0720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. There Is An Irreconcilable Conflict In The Lower Courts.....	2
II. The Government Defense Of The Fourth Circuit’s Extinguishment Rationale Is Incorrect And Demonstrates Why This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Certiorari.....	8
III. The Car Rental Company’s Purported Consent To The Search Is Not A Reason To Deny Certiorari	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Cole Energy Dev. Co. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	11
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	10
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , No. A-09-082, 2009 WL 2342734 (Neb. Ct. App. July 28, 2009)	2
<i>State v. Van Dang</i> , 120 P.3d 830 (N.M. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 135 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	5

<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 133 F.3d 1394 (11th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 324 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , No. 8:02cr56, 2002 WL 1485387	4 (D. Neb. July 10, 2002)
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 414 F. Supp. 1131 (W.D. Mo. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. King</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Muhammed</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 3, 5
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV	1, 4, 5, 7

Other Authorities:

Brief of United States, <i>United States v. Brice</i> , 157 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 1998) (unpublished) (No. 07-3453), 1998 WL 34184921	3
Justin E. Simmons, Comment, <i>Hertz and the Fourth Amendment: A Post-Rakas Examination of an Unauthorized Driver’s Standing to Challenge the Legality of a Rental Car Search</i> , 15 GEO. MASON L. REV. 479 (2008).....	2
Matthew M. Shafae, Note, <i>United States v. Thomas: Ninth Circuit Misunder-“Standing”: Why Permission To Drive Should Not Be Necessary To Create An Expectation Of Privacy In A Rental Car</i> , 37 GOLDEN GATE UNIV. L. REV. 589 (2007)	3
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004 & Supp. 2008-09)	
Vol. 4	11
Vol. 6	2
